ORDINANCE NO. 899

AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE CITY RECORDER/TREASURER AND ASSISTANT CITY RECORDER/TREASURER TO COSIGN CHECKS ALONG WITH A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION (FMHA) FOR THE FMHA SPONSORED WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, ONLY, ALLOWING THE AFORESAID TO BE THE SOLE SIGNATORIES FOR SAID CHECKS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville is currently engaged, along with FmHA in water improvement projects in the City of Prineville and,

WHERERAS, FmHA will be countersigning all checks on said project and will have final approval authority on expenditures on said projects, and

WHEREAS, having to acquire an additional two sets of signatures for the City of Prineville could be unduly burdensome,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE that:

- 1. The City Recorder/Treasurer and the Assistant City Recorder/Treasurer be allowed to be the signatories for the City of Prineville along with the signatories for the FmHA.
- 2. This ordinance shall be in effect for the FmHA sponsored water improvement projects, only.
- 3. This ordinance shall apply only to those checks that require a countersignature by FmHA.
- 4. This ordinance shall supercede any ordinance in conflict with this ordinance.
- 5. That the immediate passage of this ordinance is necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Prineville, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist.

Passed by the City Council this 22nd day of April, 1986.

Approved by the Mayor this 22nd day of April, 1986.

Wallace L. Boe, Mayor

Henry Martley, City Administrator